

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:

LEHMAN BROTHERS SECURITIES AND
ERISA LITIGATION

This Document Applies to:

*In re Lehman Brothers Equity/Debt Securities
Litigation*, 08 Civ. 5523 (LAK)

Civil Action 09 MD 2017 (LAK)

ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE DIRECTOR
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

DECHERT LLP
Andrew J. Levander
Kathleen N. Massey
Adam J. Wasserman
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 698-3500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. IT IS APPROPRIATE TO APPLY THE DUE DILIGENCE DEFENSE IN THIS CASE	3
A. The Court May Properly Consider The Examiner’s Report	3
B. The Court Can Dismiss Section 11 Claims Based On Affirmative Defenses, Including The Due Diligence Defense	5
II. THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS ARE PROTECTED BY THE SECTION 11 DUE DILIGENCE DEFENSE.....	5
A. The Legal Standard For Determining Whether The Director Defendants’ Diligence Was Reasonable Under The Circumstances	6
B. The Director Defendants Are Not Liable For Any Alleged Misrepresentations In The Offering Materials Because They Conducted Reasonable Due Diligence Concerning The Relevant Issues.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ark. Pub. Employee Ret. Sys. v. GT Solar Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 08-CV-312-JL, 2009 WL 3255225 (D.N.H. Oct. 7, 2009).....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	2
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Barnum v. Millbrook Care Ltd. P’ship</i> , 850 F. Supp. 1227 (S.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 43 F.3d 1458 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1995 (2007).....	2
<i>Blackmoss Invs. Inc. v. ACA Capital Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 10528, 2010 WL 148617(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2010).....	5
<i>Brown v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1971)	7
<i>Herman & Maclean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	5
<i>In re Avant-Garde Computing Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. 85-4149 (AET), 1989 WL 103625 (D.N.J. Sept. 5, 1989).....	7, 9
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 485 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>In re Openwave Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 236 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	5
<i>In re Polaroid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	4
<i>In re WRT Energy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 3610 (JFK), 1999 WL 178749 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 1999).....	4

Kalin v. Xanboo, Inc.,
526 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....3

Laven v. Flanagan,
695 F. Supp. 800 (D.N.J. 1988).....7, 9

Lindsay v. Morgan Stanley (In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.),
592 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 2010).....5

Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield,
152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....5

Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Med. Benefits Trust v. Dynegy, Inc.
(*In re Dynegy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*),
339 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....5

Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.,
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....3

Weinberger v. Jackson,
No. C-89-2301-CAL, 1990 WL 260676 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 1990).....6, 7

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 77k.....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1

17 C.F.R. § 230.176.....6
